RESOLUTION NO. 2018-074
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE

FRlgs Al IALS LAJI'TLE MA/ARAMETITTILIE PDIIAFIALSS ABIFMN ALITTLIAAPYIFIALSS "TLIFE NIV

UVIOFENOINU ¥WI N LUNFPFLCIIVE DIVLING ANV AUIOVRICING TRC WY

MANAGER TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONTRACT C-13-380 WITH

MIWALL CORPORATION FOR THE SUPPLY OF AMMUNITION FOR THE ELK

GROVE POLICE DEPARTMENT IN THE.AMOUNT OF $210;000 FOR A TOTAL
CONTRACT NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT CiF-$562,000 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2021

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Depariment has 141 sworn officer positions
authorized which require a firearm; and

WHEREAS, regular firearms training is required to maintain shooting proficiency
and safety; and

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department must maintain a supply of
ammunition for officer training, qualification, and duty; and

WHEREAS, in June 2013 staff conducted a competitive bid process to find an
ammunition supplier that offered the best pricing and awarded a contract with Miwall
Corporation; and

WHEREAS, Miwall Corporation is the sile provider of Hornady Law Enforcement
ammunition in the state of California, which is the. preferred ammunition of the Elk Grove
Police Department; and

WHEREAS, Miwall Corporation is a local corporation that has demonstrated its
ability to provide specialty ammunition without delay, provides training ammunition at
half off, and maintains consistently low prices; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, pursuit of competitive bidding for the
purchase of the ammunition is not in.the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that ithe City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby dispenses with competitive bidding for the propese ammunition purchase,
and authorizes the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to contract
C-13-380 with Miwall Corporation, in substantially the form. presented, for the supply of
ammunition for'the Elk Grove Police Department in the amount of $210,000 for a total
contract not-to-exceed amount of $562,000 through June 30, 2021.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 25"
day.of April 2018. ;;\4\’

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGRENSEITY CLERK JONTA 'HANP. HOBBS,
CITY ATTORNEY




CERTIFICATION

[l 7N oY = Ta o~y
LN ONRNVUYL Ui

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) 88
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

1, Jason Lindgren; City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a ri:gular meeting of said Council held on
April 25, 2018 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Suen, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

L. 2o

Jason Lindgren, CRy-Clerk
City.of Elk Grove, California




